



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



NAME	AGE	RESIDENCE	CHARGE	COURT STATUS & DATE
<p>Jordan LEM</p> <p>18 Charges</p>	<p>30</p>	<p><b><i>Oshawa, ON</i></b></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x4</b></li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x7</b></li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Fail to Comply with a Court Order contrary to Section 145(5)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	<p>Remanded into custody. Bail hearing scheduled for May 26, 2021</p>
<p>Kadeem KNOTT</p> <p>22 Charges</p>	<p>30</p>	<p><b><i>Oshawa, ON</i></b></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x4</b></li> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x3</b></li> </ul>	<p>Remanded into custody. Next appearance May 26, 2021</p>



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x6</b></li><li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Unauthorized Possession of a Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Possession of a Prohibited Firearm Knowing its Possession is Unauthorized contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 95(1) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Possession of a Firearm Knowing that it was Obtained By the Commission of an Offence contrary to Section 96(1) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Careless Storage of a Firearm contrary to Section 86(2) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li><li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization</li></ul>	
--	--	--	--	--



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code	
Jermaine POTTER 20 Charges	37	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x8</b></li> <li>Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x7</b></li> <li>Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	Remanded into custody. Next appearance May 28, 2021
Kory HAWTHORNE 25 Charges	27	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x3</b></li> </ul>	Remanded into custody. Bail hearing scheduled for May 21, 2021



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Unauthorized Possession of a Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Prohibited Firearm Knowing its Possession is Unauthorized contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 95(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x2</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Firearm Knowing that it was Obtained By the Commission of an Offence contrary to Section 96(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Careless Storage of a Firearm contrary to Section 86(2) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> </ul>	
--	--	--	--	--



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li><li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li></ul>	
Kyle HAWTHORNE  28 Charges	29	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x3</b></li><li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li><li>• Unauthorized Possession of a Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li><li>• Possession of a Prohibited Firearm Knowing its Possession is Unauthorized contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li><li>• Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 95(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x2</b></li><li>• Possession of a Firearm Knowing that it was Obtained By the Commission of an Offence contrary to Section 96(1) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li><li>• Careless Storage of a Firearm contrary to Section 86(2) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li></ul>	Remanded into custody. Bail hearing scheduled for May 21, 2021



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Possession of a Firearm Contrary to Prohibition Order contrary to Section 117.01(1) <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	
Tavar KNOTT 20 Charges	34	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Fentanyl contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> </ul>	Remanded into custody. Next appearance June 7, 2021



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Oxycodone contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Hydromorphone contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x3</b></li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Fail to Comply with a Court Order contrary to Section 145(5)(a) of the Criminal Code <b>x7</b></li> </ul>	
Justin HOPE  4 Charges	31	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Trafficking in a Schedule I Substance – Crack Cocaine contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	Released on a Recognizance. Next appearance June 23, 2021



## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Conspiracy to Commit Indictable Offence contrary to Section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Commission of an Indictable Offence for the Benefit of a Criminal Organization contrary to Section 467.12 of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	
<p>Maya-Jo BLAKE-JANNIERE</p> <p>7 Charges</p>	25	<b>Oshawa, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Unauthorized Possession of a Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of a Prohibited Firearm Knowing its Possession is Unauthorized contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm contrary to Section 95(1) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of a Firearm Knowing that it was Obtained By the Commission of an Offence contrary to Section 96(1) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Careless Storage of a Firearm contrary to Section 86(2) of the Criminal Code</li> <li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li> <li>• Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</li> </ul>	Released on Undertaking. First appearance June 28, 2021





## ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS - PROJECT GARFIELD



Troy LEDREW 2 Charges	25	<b>Ajax, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act <b>x2</b></li></ul>	Released on a Recognizance. Next appearance June 28, 2021
Julian HOPE-RUDDER 1 Charge	30	<b>Toronto, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li></ul>	Released on Undertaking. First appearance June 28, 2021
Chantell MARTIN 1 Charge	27	<b>Ajax, ON</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Possession of a Schedule I Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking – Cocaine contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</li></ul>	Released on Undertaking. First appearance June 28, 2021